
 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

24 June 2021 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Ishbel Morren  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278375 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 16 June 2021 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor A Grimston (Chair) 
Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors S Feldman, P Hannon, T Osborn, M Parker, G Saffery, B Stanton and 
M Turmaine 
 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Part A - Open to the Public 

 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2021 to be submitted and signed.  

 
4. West Hertfordshire Hospitals NHS Trust's redevelopment plans  
 
 Presentation by Helen Brown (Deputy Chief Executive) and Louise Halfpenny 

(Director of Communications) 
 

5. Strategic Framework Quarterly Update (Pages 4 - 143) 
 
 Report of the Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office 

 
6. Work Programme (Pages 144 - 145) 
 
 The scrutiny committee is asked to review the 2021/22 work programme and 

consider any additional areas councillors wish to scrutinise. 
 

7. Executive Decision Progress Report (Pages 146 - 148) 
 
 The Scrutiny Committee is asked to review the latest edition of the Executive 

Decision Progress Report and consider whether any further information is 
required. 
 
 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=146&Year=0


 

 

8. Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
 Councillor Grimston, the Council’s appointed representative to the County 

Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee to provide an update. 
 

9. Date of Next Meetings  
 
  Thursday 22 July 

 Thursday 23 September 
 



 

 

 
Report to:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 24 June 2021 
 
Report author: Executive Head of Strategy and Communications and  

Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office 
 

Title:   Focusing on delivery:   
   Tracking progress on the Council Plan – 2020-24 / Delivery  
                                     Plan –  2020-22 (Quarter 4), Organisational Development Strategy 
                                     2020 – 24 (Quarter 4) and Our Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan   
                                     (Quarter 4) 
 
Nature of Report:  For noting 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Watford Borough Council has set an ambitious agenda for the town and the council 

and has refined its strategic framework to ensure that it continues to build its 
reputation as a council that delivers and gets things done. A critical part of this 
approach is regular monitoring and reporting of the key elements of the council’s 
strategic framework comprising: 
 

 the Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020-22; 

 the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24; and 

 Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan. 
 

1.2 The updates on the progress on the plans reflect the positive outcomes that have 
been achieved through strengthening the council’s strategic framework and 
establishing a clear focus for the organisation.  This has enabled services to 
concentrate on what is important to the town and council. The progress achieved 
since the plans were approved in summer 2020 is shown in the updates appended 
to this report (Appendix A, B and C). 

 
1.3 All three plans were underpinned by our corporate understanding of both the 

external and internal environment at the time of their development.  The council 
has continued to face tremendous challenges since the last update at the beginning 
of the year, particularly around the emergence of the second wave of the Covid-19 
pandemic and the additional lockdown in January 2021, which continued to a 
significant degree throughout Quarter 4 (January to March) .  Whilst these have not 
deflected the council’s focus on delivery, it has impacted on some specific areas of 
work within the plans, which are being re-profiled to ensure delivery within the life 
of the plans. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



 

 

1.4  In July 2020, Council approved the Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020-22.  
The Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020-22 are key part of the council’s 
strategic framework, developed to ensure the organisation builds on the 
organisation’s ambitious agenda for the town, and community, and integrating our 
approach to addressing the challenges of the post Covid-19 era.  
 

1.5  The successful delivery of the commitments in the Council Plan 2020-24 is critical to 
ensuring we remain focused on what is important to the town and our residents and 
we are seen by our community as an organisation that delivers on its promises.  The 
July 2020 report to Council, as well as introducing the plans,outlined how the 
organisation will make sure it rises to the opportunities and challenges of the 
Council Plan and Delivery Plan, including reporting regularly to Cabinet on progress, 
milestones and achievements.  These reports will then form the basis of an annual 
report to our community, currently planned for September 2021. 
 

1.6 The Organisational Development Strategy 2020 – 24 and its associated Delivery Plan 
(both approved by Cabinet in July 2020) set out how the organisation will support 
staff deliver the Council Plan, helping them develop and grow their skills, knowledge 
and experiences so they can make an effective contribution to the organisation’s 
achievements and serve the residents and community of Watford. A commitment 
was also made to provide Cabinet with regular updates on the delivery of this 
strategy and delivery plan. 
 

1.7 The council’s Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan details the work streams established to 
deliver a comprehensive and joined-up renewal of the town and council in response 
to the Covid-19 pandemic. Within the framework of the Council Plan it also outlines 
the specific objectives for each area of focus, which cover the community, economy 
and business and the council’s organisational renewal, including its financial 
resilience. However, it should be noted that the recovery from Covid-19 is unlikely 
to follow the steps of a traditional recovery; the situation remains very uncertain 
and significant changes have occurred since the progress of the plan was last 
reported. As a result, the Road to Renewal plan will need to adapt and remain 
flexible so that it remains focused on achieving a positive and successful renewal for 
the town, supporting our residents, businesses and community. This will include 
working with our neighbouring authorities and the County Council to ensure a 
Hertfordshire-wide position and renewal plans that share aims and align delivery to 
ensure the very best recovery possible. A refreshed Road to Renewal plan has, 
therefore, been developed which best reflects the additional challenges presented 
as a result of successive lockdowns and the impact on our residents and businesses. 
The refreshed Road to Renewal plan will be presented to Cabinet for discussion and 
approval in July and will cover the period up to June 2022 at which point our 
existing Delivery Plan will be updated to deliver the remainder of the Council Plan 
up to 2024, incorporating the focus on Covid-19 recovery which will become 
intractable from the wider service delivery undertaken by the council. 
 

Page 5



 

 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate 
or 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Slippage on 
delivery of the 
Council Plan 
 

Failure to deliver 
our commitments 
resulting in 
poorer outcomes 
for our town and 
residents. 
 
Potential impact 
on the reputation 
of the Council. 
 

Regular monitoring and 
reporting to Cabin
[...]
etings, surveys, Staff 
Ambassador Group 
 
Build into recruitment 
literature 
 
 

Treat 3 (severity) x 
2 (likelihood) 
= 6 

Our Road to 
Renewal Plan is 
adopted but 
cannot be 
delivered 

Town and council 
do not deliver the 
renewal as 
effectively as 
they could. 
Perceived lack of 
leadership and 
support 

A significant appraisal of 
resourcing requirements 
has been undertaken in 
relation to the activities 
identified within the Road 
to Renewal Plan. This will 
be aligned to the 
corporate budget position 
prior to approval. A robust 
governance and reporting 
structure has also been 
established to ensure 
ongoing momentum and 
appropriate levels of 
scrutiny 

Treat 3 (severity) x 
2 (likelihood) 
= 6 

Our Road to 
Renewal Plan 
does not allow 
for an agile 
response to the 
changing 
external 
environment 

Council’s support 
for renewal is not 
as effective as it 
could be 

There may be need to 
accelerate, amend or stop 
the plans in the Renewal 
Plan in  light of the fast 
changing external 
environment. The 
governance structure in 
place allows for a formal 
change control process so 
that decisions to deviate 
from the Road to Renewal 
Plan are not made in 
isolation and with full 
overview of the Renewal 
Co-ordination Board. The 
plan will be refreshed at 
appropriate times.  

Treat  3 (severity) x 
2 (likelihood) 
= 6 

 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

 

3.0 Recommendations 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to note: 
 

3.1 The progress updates within this report relating to: 
 

 the Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020 -22 (Appendix A); 

 the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 (Appendix B); and 
 the Road to Renewal Plan (Appendix C). 

 

3.2 As outlined in the original report to Cabinet (and then subsequently Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee) in July 2020, that the progress to date will be communicated 
publically to our residents, with the proposal to do this in September 2021  

 
3.3 The significant corporate effort over the last three months that has resulted in a 
 substantial level of progress made against all three plans. 
 
3.4 The impact of external factors on some of the areas of delivery. Where this is the 

case, the area have been reviewed to reflect the current environment during 
Quarter 4. The focus on delivery within the life of the plans remains a corporate 
commitment. 

 
3.5 The Road to Renewal plan will adapt to best serve residents and businesses as the 

Covid-19 incident continues and develops. As confirmed as part of the last update 
to Cabinet, a review and refresh of the existing plan has been undertaken to ensure 
that it is responding to the impact of the pandemic and the arising needs of 
residents and businesses. This will be presented to Cabinet in July 2021.  

 
  

Further information 
 Kathryn Robson, Executive Head of Strategy and Communications 

kathryn.Robson@watford.gov.uk      Tel: 01923 278077 
 
Liam Hornsby, Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office 

 liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk  Tel:  01923 278094 
 
 
 Report approved by: Donna Nolan, Managing Director 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8

mailto:kathryn.Robson@watford.gov.uk
mailto:liam.hornsby@watford.gov.uk


 

 

4.0 Detailed proposal 
 

4.1 A refreshed strategic framework 
 

4.2 The council has an ambitious agenda for Watford and recognises that a focused, 
and aligned, strategic framework is fundamental to the successful delivery of its 
plans for the town. 
 

4.3 In summer 2020, the council reviewed and refreshed its strategic framework to 
better reflect these ambitions as well as the Mayor’s Manifesto, local intelligence, 
community feedback and best practice.  The renewed framework, comprising the 
council’s key strategies and plans, confirms our focus on what is important to the 
town and its residents and that resources are allocated to its priority 
commitments. 
 

4.4 A critical part of the successful delivery of the renewed framework is robust, and 
regular, monitoring and reporting of the associated plans including: 
 

 the Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020-22; 

 the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 and Delivery Plan; and 

 Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan. 
 
This report presents a progress update of the plans outlined in 4.4 and in 
associated Appendices (A, B and C). 
 

4.5 Significant amount of progress has been achieved across all delivery areas.  The 
direction set by the strategic framework has ensured services have clarity on 
where they need to concentrate and focus their energies and supports the 
council’s reputation as a council that gets things done and that delivers on what is 
important to the town.  
 

4.6 Running throughout the council’s progress is the strengthening of our 
organisational approach, governance and structure, which has also been 
undertaken since July.  This means the council has the essential building blocks in 
place to support all of our activities and commitments not just across these plans 
but also across all of our corporate work and effort.  This has particularly focused 
on:   

 making sure we have the right capacity to deliver; 

 a renewed emphasis on integrating how we work strategically; 

 making sure the way we make our decisions is transparent, timely and 

supported by the relevant information; and 

 our organisational culture is directed to our ‘one team’ approach, shared 

ownership of our corporate priorities and commitment to deliver 

Page 9



 

 

4.7 All three plans were underpinned by our corporate understanding of both the 
external and internal environment at the time of their development.  Since their 
development, the council has continued to face a range of challenging external 
factors, which have required capacity and resources.  These include the emergence 
and focus on the second wave of the Covid-19 pandemic and, previously, the 
uncertainty generated by the prospect of the Government’s White Paper on 
Devolution and Local Recovery.  The review of progress has identified where these 
external influences have impacted original milestones for some areas of work and 
where these have been reviewed during Quarter 4. This is particularly true of the 
Road to Renewal Plan where some activities had, following the first Covid-19 wave, 
been completed but now need remobilising to respond to the January lockdown 
and subsequent easing of restrictions. Furthermore, the changing nature of the 
Covid-19 pandemic means the Road to Renewal Plan itself has been refreshed to 
ensure that it continues to meet the needs of residents and businesses as the 
impact of Covid-19 develops and becomes clearer. 

 
4.8 Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020-22 

 
4.8.1 The new Council Plan 2020-24 was approved by Council in July 2020 as was the 

associated Delivery Plan 2020-22. 
 

4.8.2 The Plan, which covers the period 2020 – 2024, is designed to be strategic, high 
level and outward-facing, with an emphasis on outcome focused commitments.  It 
describes the council’s post Covid-19 era to the workforce, our communities and 
our partners by resetting our strategic commitments. 

 
4.8.3 The Plan, has three themes (see below) and is underpinned by the principles of 

excellence; promotion; impact; enterprise; leadership and caring.   
 
Council themes: 

  A council that serves our residents  

  A thriving, diverse and creative town 

  A healthy and happy town 
 

 Each theme has five areas of commitment under which specific project and areas 
of work have been identified and articulated through the Delivery Plan 2020-22. 

 
4.8.4 Whilst the Council Plan has a four year perspective, the Delivery Plan has been 

developed to focus on key priorities to 2022.  The 18 month perspective means 
that the Council can be flexible and agile to respond to emerging and future 
challenges and opportunities and the initial Delivery Plan has a steadfast focus on 
the work to support our community, businesses and staff as they recover from 
Covid-19. 
 

Page 10



 

 

4.8.5 By reporting regularly to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the 
progress made by the organisation against the Council Plan and, particularly the 
Delivery Plan, we can ensure we are continuing to focus our resources on what is 
important to our town and community.  It also provides transparency and clear 
accountability to our community.   

 
4.9 Tracking progress on the Council Plan – 2020-24 / Delivery Plan – 2020-22 

 
4.9.1 In July 2020, the recommendation to report on progress on the Council Plan and 

Delivery Plan to Cabinet on a quarterly basis was approved by Council. 
 
4.9.2 The third update, covering Quarter four of the 2020/21 year, is at Appendix A.  This 

identifies all the Delivery Plan commitments, the project delivering the activity and 
progress made during the first nine months of the Council Plan. The Executive 
Head of Strategy and Communications and the Head of the EPMO are continuing 
to coordinate the organisational response to the Council Plan and Delivery Plan, 
working closely with services to promote a shared corporate understanding and 
ownership of our commitments, reflecting our new culture and ways of working.   

 
4.10 Overview / highlights 

 
4.10.1 Overall, there are 62 areas of work / projects identified within the Delivery Plan 

2020-22. 
 

4.10.2 The council completed or has made significant progress against a number of 
important projects during the first nine months.  Highlights include: 
 
 

A council that serves its residents 
 

 New waste and recycling service launched 

Just under 13,000 residents have signed up for the new 

green waste service using the digital MyWatford platform. 

Completed 

 New Organisational Development Strategy developed and 

approved, designed to support staff to deliver the best 

service for residents and businesses (see section 4.11-4.13 

and Appendix B). 

Completed 

 Road to Renewal plan, designed to support t
[...]
to Renewal Plan 
must remain agile and flexible and able to adapt to the changing needs of 
residents and businesses, particularly given that the recovery from Covid-19 is 
unlikely to follow the steps of a traditional recovery with the situation still far from 
certain. As such, a review and refresh of the Road to Renewal plan has taken place 
to ensure that it continues to best meet the needs of the community, our residents 
and our businesses. As a result, further emphasis and focus will be provided in 
areas such as the health and wellbeing of residents, equipping our residents to 
access employment opportunities and addressing digital isolation. 

 
 The council will also work with neighbouring authorities and the County Council to 

ensure that our renewal work is aligned to a Hertfordshire-wide position, working 

Page 16



 

 

collectively to deliver the best recovery for our community, residents and 
businesses.  

 
4.15 Tracking progress on the Road to Renewal Plan  

 
4.15.1 The Road to Renewal Plan was presented to the council’s Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee in July 2020 and the third formal update on progress of the Road to 
Renewal Plan, covering Quarter 4 of 2021/22, is at Appendix C.   

 
4.16 Overview/highlights 

 
4.16.1 The council completed a number of areas of work relating to the Road to Renewal 

Plan. Highlights include: 
 
Work Stream 1: Community 

 

 Successful bid for Next Steps Accommodation funding for 

rough sleepers support allowing the council to continue 

working towards its commitment of zero rough sleepers on 

the streets of Watford. 

Completed 

 MHCLG funding of £101,000 for winter shelter and 

accommodation for rough sleepers with no recourse to 

public funds obtained for the period October 2020-March 

2021 ensuring initial support for rough sleepers in the 

coldest months. 

Completed 

 Watford Rough Sleeper Task Force launched with attendees 

from a large number of agencies who all committed to work 

co
[...]
eed  

 January/February – inaugural 
Town Centre Strategy Group 

 January/February – employ 
Marketing Officer 

 
Track via Business & Economy work 
stream going forward 

Ensure that our 
business continuity 
plans are realistic 
about the impact of 
supply chain 
disruption (whether as 
a result of a second 
wave of the virus or 
EU Exit) 

We will review our business 
continuity plans to ensure that 
there is clarity on how services will 
be delivered in the event of 
contractor or supply chain failure 
and to ensure that we can continue 
to deliver the best possible service 
to our residents and businesses 

Contractor 
resilience 

 9 September – Business Continuity 
Plans updated 

 02 November – final review 
undertaken by all services in 
relation to the impact on services 
as a result of EU Exit.  

 31 December – transition period 
ended and deal agreed 

Initial 
activity 

outlined 
complete 

EU Exit and Supply Chain Strategy 
successfully completed. All Business 
Continuity Plans updated with 
specific reference to Covid-19, 
incorporating the lessons learnt from 
the first wave which allowed the 
council to respond as effectively as 
possible for residents. Further 
review held to ascertain specific 
impact of the EU Exit in relation to 
supply chains.  
 
Further activities to be determined 
through review and next iteration of 
renewal plan. 

 

Page 143



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Work programme 2021/22 
 

Date Publishing Topics 
 

Speakers 

24 June 16 June  Hospital redevelopment plans – to comment on West 
Hertfordshire Hospitals NHS Trust’s plans 
 

 Update on WBC’s Strategic Framework – to review progress 
achieved on the Council Plan, Organisation Development 
Strategy and Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan 

 
 

 Helen Brown (Deputy Chief Executive) and Louise Halfpenny 
(Director of Communications) 
 

 Kathryn Robson (Executive Head of Corporate Strategy & 
Communications), Terry Baldwin (Executive Head of HR and 
OD), Liam Horn
[...]
D=500491880

	Agenda
	5 Strategic Framework Quarterly Update
	Appendix A - Delivery Plan 2020-22 Progress Update
	Appendix B - Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 progress update
	Appendix C - Road to Renewal progress update

	6 Work Programme
	7 Executive Decision Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

24 June 2021 
 

 
Present: Councillor A Grimston (Chair) 

Councillor J Dhindsa (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors S Feldman, P Hannon, T Osborn, M Parker, G Saffery 

and M Turmaine 
 

Also present: Helen Brown, Deputy Chief Executive – West Hertfordshire 
Hospitals NHS Trust 
Louise Halfpenny, Director of Communications – West 
Hertfordshire Hospitals NHS Trust 
 

Officers: Executive Head of Human Resources 
Head of Programme Management Office 
Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Group Head of Transformation 
 

 
 

1   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Stanton. 
 

2   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

3   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2021 were submitted and signed. 
 

4   West Hertfordshire Hospitals NHS Trust's redevelopment plans  
 
The scrutiny committee received a presentation from West Hertfordshire 
Hospitals NHS Trust’s (WHHT) redevelopment plans across three sites: Watford 
General Hospital, Hemel Hempstead Hospital and St Albans City Hospital.  Copies 
of the presentation had been sent to members in advance of the meeting.  It was 
agreed to resend the slightly updated version used by the presenters. 
 
During questions following the presentation, the following points were 
discussed:  



 
2 

  
• Relocation of Mount Vernon cancer centre to Watford – members noted 

that most planned cancer care would take place at St Albans hospital.  
Patient outcomes were often worse where people were moved between 
hospital sites and it was questioned whether this fact would impact on the 
relocation plans.  Helen Brown advised that cancer pathways were 
complex, but in most cases patients were likely to go to St Albans hospital 
for the majority of their treatment.  More complex cases would been seen 
at Watford General Hospital or another specialist cancer centre. 

• Reluctance of people to travel to Watford from St Albans and Hemel 
Hempstead and whether this would be assisted by a dedicated bus service 
between the three hospital sites.  Helen Brown explained the background 
to the decision to retain the three site hospital configuration.  
Organisation was key alongside clarity on the services being provided at 
the various locations.  Emergency care, specialist diagnostics and in 
patient care at Watford General Hospital would affect relatively few 
patients and the majority of care would therefore take place closer to 
where people lived in the areas around Hemel Hempstead and St Albans.  
There were no plans to provide a bus service connecting the three 
hospital sites due to costs and the unlikelihood of its need since patients 
would not be moving routinely between hospitals.  A travel steering group 
with representatives from Hertfordshire County Council, district 
authorities and the Trust would be looking at travel issues in more detail.  
Patients and patient representative groups would be consulted.   

• Ability to be involved in the on-going consultation – members were 
advised that the next round of questions posted on the website would be 
succinct and wide views on patient experience were strongly welcomed. 

• Timings of the building projects – Louise Halfpenny underlined the on-
going extent of investment in the hospital buildings and services despite 
their shabby external appearance. The scale of investment planned was 
huge and final confirmation of the funding was awaited from the 
Treasury.  WHHT was one of eight pathfinder trusts at the forefront of the 
hospital building programme.  It was hoped the redevelopment would be 
completed during 2023. 

 
The Chair thanked Helen Brown and Louise Halfpenny for their presentation and 
invited members to submit any further questions to the Senior Democratic 
Services Officer to forward to the Trust for a response. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the presentation from West 
Hertfordshire Hospitals NHS Trust. 
 



 
3 

5   Strategic Framework Quarterly Update  
 
The scrutiny committee received the report of the Executive Head of Strategy 
and Communications and Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office 
setting out progress on the council’s strategic framework comprising the Council 
Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020-22; the Organisational Development 
Strategy 2020-24 and Delivery Plan; and Covid-19 Road to Renewal Plan.  
Progress had last been scrutinised by members at Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 25 February 2021. 
  
The Head of Enterprise Programme Management Office and Executive Head of 
Human Resources and Organisational Development discussed the different 
strands of the framework and responded to members’ questions.  During 
discussions the following points were raised and, where relevant, additional 
information sought: 
 
• Dementia Admiral Nurses were working with the council’s community 

protection team to provide support and signposting to patients and their 
carers to available assistance.  

• Woodside sports complex: further information was sought on the plans 
for organisations, including the Velmurugan Trust, if they were displaced 
as a consequence of the Woodside redevelopment plans. 

• Hospital car park: whether the council maintained some control over out-
of-hours usage for the benefit of local residents experiencing parking 
pressures in surrounding roads.  This point had been raised at Major 
Projects Forum; the majority of spaces were allocated to hospital staff and 
visitors, however there might be an opportunity for some spaces to be 
made available to residents.  This question would be put to the Riverwell 
project team. 

• Ensuring all parts of the town felt involved in the Council Plan: it was 
stressed that the Council Plan was for the whole borough.  Behind the 
work stream headlines there were a range of activities which variously 
impacted the town’s different wards.  In addition, there were a number of 
borough-wide initiatives. 

• Ensuring that the Council Plan stayed on track: the Delivery Plan used a 
comprehensive system of tracking and reporting to ensure that progress 
against the different work streams was monitored effectively.  This work 
was the responsibility of the Enterprise Programme Management Office 
which provided regular reports, including to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.  The Delivery Plan intentionally ended in 2022 to enable a 
reassessment of the Council Plan against delivery. 

• Checks on staff wellbeing during the Covid pandemic: this issue was taken 
extremely seriously by the council led by the Managing Director.  Line 
managers maintained regular contact with their teams to monitor 



 
4 

wellbeing and ensure workloads were manageable and adequate breaks 
taken.  A number of anonymous surveys had been undertaken to get 
direct feedback from staff and to assess home office needs.  In addition, 
the council’s intranet had developed a series of pages dedicated to staff 
health and wellbeing, signposting readers to specialist help, support and 
good practice.  Initiatives such as Time to Talk conversations between 
staff had also been used to support staff working remotely. 

• Appetite of staff to return to the town hall: a series of surveys had been 
undertaken to understand staff working preferences.  The vast majority 
supported a hybrid approach.  There were no plans for an immediate 
return to the town hall.  Individual teams would be devising agile working 
charters over the summer tailored to their different requirements and 
working practices.  The corporate view was that there were times when 
people needed to be in the office but this would vary between teams.  
Specialist care was available to anyone with a real fear of returning to the 
town hall.   

• Staff productivity during the pandemic: it was agreed to research whether 
there were any comparative measures of staff productivity before and 
during the pandemic that could be reported.  

• Engagement with the unions around changes to council policies: it was 
confirmed that unions were consulted on all policies which were being 
significantly reviewed.  Wider feedback was taken on board wherever 
possible.  Good working relations with the unions had been particularly 
supported by the Managing Director and regular meetings were being set 
up.   

• Staff exit interviews: all staff leavers were offered an exit interview with 
their line manager or a representative from HR.  Alternatively they could 
complete an online form, anonymously as required.  This information was 
used by HR to discern trends or concerns with particular services. 

• Recognition of staff: staff were given regular thanks and feedback for their 
hard work during the pandemic.  Individuals going above and beyond their 
normal roles had received special recognition, inter alia one-off 
honorarium payments.  All staff had been given an extra day’s leave in the 
previous year, Christmas hampers and gift vouchers.  Staff also 
appreciated thank you letters from the Mayor and MD. 

• Monitoring the success of the WENTA offer to businesses: it was agreed to 
return to members with some data to understand how well local 
companies had engaged with the business support offering. 

• Reskilling training: the importance of addressing the impacts of the 
pandemic on individuals as well as businesses had been recognised in the 
council’s economic growth strategy, approved by Cabinet in June.  The 
council was working closely with the LEP to look at the impacts on 
different age groups. 

 



 
5 

RESOLVED – 
 
that Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes: 
 
1. The progress updates within the report relating to: 
 

• the Council Plan 2020-24 and Delivery Plan 2020 -22 (Appendix A); 
• the Organisational Development Strategy 2020-24 (Appendix B); 

and 
• the Road to Renewal Plan (Appendix C). 

 
2. As outlined in the original report to Cabinet (and then subsequently 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee) in July 2020, that the progress to date 
be communicated publically to our residents, with the proposal to do this 
in September 2021  

 
3. The significant corporate effort over the last three months that has 

resulted in a substantial level of progress made against all three plans. 
 
4. The impact of external factors on some of the areas of delivery. Where 

this is the case, the areas have been reviewed to reflect the current 
environment during Quarter 4. The focus on delivery within the life of the 
plans remains a corporate commitment. 

 
5. The Road to Renewal plan will adapt to best serve residents and 

businesses as the Covid-19 incident continues and develops. As confirmed 
as part of the last update to Cabinet, a review and refresh of the existing 
plan has been undertaken to ensure that it is responding to the impact of 
the pandemic and the arising needs of residents and businesses. This will 
be presented to Cabinet in September 2021. 

 
Action: Executive Head of Strategy and Communications and Executive Head of 
HR & Organisational Development 
 

6   Work Programme  
 
Members were invited to review Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s draft work 
programme for 2021/22.   
 
Introducing the item, the Chair commented that the forward work programme 
was a standing item on all Overview and Scrutiny Committee agendas.  It 
provided an outline, but it was for the members to direct the focus of the 
committee’s investigations and establish the outcomes they wished to achieve.  



 
6 

It was noted that the work programme was flexible and issues could be added, 
removed and rescheduled during the course of the year. 
 
Scrutiny members were asked to submit any suggestions for the work 
programme to the Senior Democratic Services Officer or use the relevant form 
on the staff portal.  
  
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Chair work with officers to incorporate members’ suggestions into the 
2021/22 work programme. 
 
Action: Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 

7   Executive Decision Progress Report  
 
The scrutiny committee was invited to review the current Executive Decision 
Progress Report for 2021-22 and consider whether any further information was 
required.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the current 2021/22 Executive Decision Progress report be noted. 
 

8   Hertfordshire County Council's Health Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Chair, as the council’s appointed representative on Hertfordshire County 
Council’s Health Scrutiny Committee, noted that the last meeting on 7 June had 
been cancelled.  The next meeting was scheduled to take place on 7 July 2021 
and an update on its activities would be provided at Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 22 July. 
 

9   Date of Next Meetings  
 
It was noted that the next meeting would take place on Thursday 22 July. 
 
 
 

 
 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.50 pm 
 

 

 


